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2 On June 19, 2000, the Department affirmed that 
‘‘marinated,’’ ‘‘acidified,’’ or ‘‘pickled’’ mushrooms 
containing less than 0.5 percent acetic acid are 
within the scope of the antidumping duty order. 
See ‘‘Recommendation Memorandum—Final Ruling 
of Request by Tak Fat, et al. for Exclusion of Certain 
Marinated, Acidified Mushrooms from the Scope of 
the Antidumping Duty Order on Certain Preserved 

Mushrooms from the People’s Republic of China,’’ 
dated June 19, 2000.

of production-based normal value. In 
addition, we discovered during our 
analysis of Primera Harvest’s September 
17, 2004, ministerial error allegation 
that we inadvertently did not include in 
Primera Harvest’s verification report a 
correction noted with respect to the 
respondent’s reported can and lid 
weights. (See page 1 of verification 
exhibit 6A of Primera Harvest’s 
verification report entitled Verification 
of the Response of Primera Harvest 
(Xiangfan) Co., Ltd. in the Sixth 

Antidumping Duty New Shipper 
Review of Certain Preserved Mushrooms 
from the People’s Republic of China.) 
Furthermore, we failed to account for 
this correction in our final margin 
program for Primera Harvest. Because 
this additional clerical error was not 
raised by the parties during the 
ministerial error comment period, on 
September 28, 2004, we provided 
parties with an opportunity to comment 
on it. No parties submitted comments 
on the additional clerical error noted 

above. For a detailed discussion of the 
ministerial errors, as well as the 
Department’s analysis, see the 
memorandum to Louis Apple from the 
Team, dated September 28, 2004. 

Therefore, in accordance with section 
751(h) of the Act and 19 CFR 351.224(e), 
we are amending the final results of the 
2002–2003 antidumping duty new 
shipper review of the order on certain 
preserved mushrooms from the PRC. 
The revised dumping margin is as 
follows:

Exporter/manufacturer 
Original

final margin
percentage 

Revised
final margin
percentage 

Primera Harvest (Xiangfan) Co., Ltd ............................................................................................................... 82.22 67.79 

We will notify U.S. Customs and 
Border Protection (‘‘CBP’’) of the revised 
cash deposit rate for Primera Harvest. 

Scope of the Order 

The products covered by the order are 
certain preserved mushrooms whether 
imported whole, sliced, diced, or as 
stems and pieces. The preserved 
mushrooms covered under the order are 
the species Agaricus bisporus and 
Agaricus bitorquis. ‘‘Preserved 
mushrooms’’ refer to mushrooms that 
have been prepared or preserved by 
cleaning, blanching, and sometimes 
slicing or cutting. These mushrooms are 
then packed and heated in containers 
including but not limited to cans or 
glass jars in a suitable liquid medium, 
including but not limited to water, 
brine, butter or butter sauce. Preserved 
mushrooms may be imported whole, 
sliced, diced, or as stems and pieces. 
Included within the scope of the order 
are ‘‘brined’’ mushrooms, which are 
presalted and packed in a heavy salt 
solution to provisionally preserve them 
for further processing. 

Excluded from the scope of the order 
are the following: (1) All other species 
of mushroom, including straw 
mushrooms; (2) all fresh and chilled 
mushrooms, including ‘‘refrigerated’’ or 
‘‘quick blanched mushrooms’’; (3) dried 
mushrooms; (4) frozen mushrooms; and 
(5) ‘‘marinated,’’ ‘‘acidified’’ or 
‘‘pickled’’ mushrooms, which are 
prepared or preserved by means of 
vinegar or acetic acid, but may contain 
oil or other additives.2

The merchandise subject to the order 
is currently classifiable under 
subheadings 2003.10.0027, 
2003.10.0031, 2003.10.0037, 
2003.10.0043, 2003.10.0047, 
2003.10.0053, and 0711.90.4000 of the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States (HTSUS). Although the 
HTSUS subheadings are provided for 
convenience and customs purposes, the 
written description of the scope of the 
order is dispositive. 

These amended final results of this 
new shipper review and notice are in 
accordance with sections 751(h) and 
777(i) of the Act and 19 CFR 351.224(e).

Dated: October 19, 2004. 
James J. Jochum, 
Assistant Secretary for Import 
Administration.
[FR Doc. E4–2858 Filed 10–25–04; 8:45 am] 
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Application for Duty-Free Entry of 
Scientific Instrument 

Pursuant to section 6(c) of the 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Materials Importation Act of 1966 (Pub. 
L. 89–651; 80 Stat. 897; 15 CFR part 
301), we invite comments on the 
question of whether an instrument of 
equivalent scientific value, for the 
purposes for which the instrument 
shown below is intended to be used, is 
being manufactured in the United 
States. 

Comments must comply with 15 CFR 
301.5(a)(3) and (4) of the regulations and 
be filed within 20 days with the 
Statutory Import Programs Staff, U.S. 

Department of Commerce, Washington, 
DC 20230. Applications may be 
examined between 8:30 a.m. and 5 p.m. 
in Suite 4100W, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, Franklin Court Building, 
1099 14th Street, NW., Washington, DC. 

Docket Number: 04–019. Applicant: 
Texas A & M Research Foundation, 3578 
TAMU—Dulie Bell Bldg., College 
Station, TX 77843–3578. Instrument: 
Scanning Hall Probe Microscope. 
Manufacturer: NanoMagnetics 
Instruments Ltd., United Kingdom. 

Intended Use: The instrument is 
intended to be used to investigate: 

1. The magnetic field properties of 
mesoscopically patterned thin films and 
nanostructured clusters of single magnet 
molecules for use as dense magnetic 
memories and in quantum computing. 

2. The influence of periodic or 
randomly varying magnetic fields on the 
properties of thin films of 
superconductors, ordinary conductors, 
semiconductors and other magnetic 
materials at temperatures as low as 2 K. 

3. The development of magnetic 
microstructures for diamagnetic 
levitation and manipulation of small 
particles and droplets. 

The Instrument will also be used in 
courses on microscale magnetic field 
properties. Application accepted by 
Commissioner of Customs: October 7, 
2004.

Gerald A. Zerdy, 
Program Manager, Statutory Import Programs 
Staff.
[FR Doc. 04–23955 Filed 10–25–04; 8:45 am] 
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